SUMMER VILLAGE OF NAKAMUN PARK BY-LAW NO. 2004 - 06 DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF NAKAMUN PARK, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO ESTABLISH A DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY.

WHEREAS Section 624 of the Municipal Government Amendment Act, RSA 2000 requires each municipality to provide for a Development Authority to exercise development powers and duties on behalf of the municipality.

AND WHEREAS the Summer Village of Nakamun Park considers it beneficial to establish a Development Authority for the municipality.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Summer Village of Nakamun Park, in the province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** Erwin Tony Sonnleitner act as the Development Authority on behalf of the Summer Village of Nakamun Park.
- 2. **THAT** the Development Authority shall be carried out in accordance to the Summer Village of Nakamun Park Land Use Bylaw 97-01, and amendments thereto.
- 3. **THAT** the adoption of this Bylaw is effective upon the date of the passing of third and final reading of this Bylaw.
- 4. **THAT** Bylaw 141-1995 is rescinded in its entirety upon passing of this bylaw.

READ A FIRST TIME the 20th day of October, 2004.

READ A SECOND TIME the 20th day of October, 2004.

THIRD AND FINAL READING CONSENTED TO AND PASSED

the 20th day of October, 2004.

SUMMER AGE OF NAKAMUN PARK MAYOR

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER